



## Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board

8 April 2025

CERTIFIED MAIL 7022-2410-0002-2881-5644

Mark Houghton, P.E. San Joaquin County Department of Public Works 1810 East Hazelton Avenue Stockton, CA 95205

## NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING FOR CONSIDERATION OF WASTE DISCHARGE REQUIREMENTS ORDER R5-2025-XXXX SAN JOAQUIN COUNTY DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND FOOTHILL SANITARY, INC. FOOTHILL SANITARY LANDFILL

Enclosed is a Notice of Public Hearing (Notice) and a draft copy of the subject Order and its accompanying documents. As stated in the Notice, the Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board (Central Valley Water Board) will consider adoption of the subject Order at a public meeting scheduled for:

DATE: 19/20 JUNE 2025

TIME: 9:00 a.m.

**PLACE:** Central Valley Water Board

11020 Sun Center Drive, Suite 200

Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

The date, time, and location of the public meeting may change after this Notice is issued. A Final Agenda will be made available at least ten days before the public meeting and will provide final date, time, location, and other details. Please review the Notice carefully for information, including how to obtain the Final Agenda and how to provide comments on the proposed Order.

Written comments on the draft Order must be submitted by 5:00 p.m. on 8 May 2025. Comments should be emailed to <a href="mailto:Brad.Shelton@waterboards.ca.gov">Brad.Shelton@waterboards.ca.gov</a>, with the subject line "Foothill Sanitary Landfill Amending Waste Discharge Requirements." Alternatively, comments may be mailed to the following address:

WDRs Order R5-2025-XXXX SJCDPW and Foothill Sanitary, Inc. Foothill Sanitary Landfill San Joaquin County

> Attention: Brad Shelton Central Valley Regional Water Quality Control Board 11020 Sun Center Drive #200 Rancho Cordova, CA 95670

If you have any questions concerning this matter, please contact Brad Shelton at (916) 464-1588 or <a href="mailto:brad.shelton@waterboards.ca.gov">brad.shelton@waterboards.ca.gov</a>.

Sincerely,

Brad Shelton, P.G., C.E.G. Senior Engineering Geologist Title 27 Permitting and Mining Unit

## Enclosures:

- 1. Foothill Sanitary Landfill Notice of Public Hearing
- 2. Tentative Waste Discharge Requirements R5-2025-XXXX
- 3. Attachment 1 Order R5-2015-0058-01

CC:

Juan Acevedo, San Joaquin County Department of Public Works, Stockton Jake Russell, Geo-Logic Associates, Grass Valley Sandra Pimienta, APTIM, Concord John Murphy, Central Valley Water Board, Rancho Cordova Howard Hold, Central Valley Water Board, Rancho Cordova Todd Del Frate, Central Valley Water Board, Rancho Cordova Harprit Mattu, CalRecycle, Sacramento Natasha Subbotnikova, San Joaquin County Environmental Health Department, Stockton